

2016

**Thomas D. Boyle, Respondent/Appellee v. Clyde Snow & Sessions,
p.c., Petitioner/Appellant**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Thomas D. Boyle v Clyde Snow*, No. 20160621 (Utah Supreme Court, 2016).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3299

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. APPELLEE THOMAS BOYLE’S BRIEF IS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE AND EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF THE GRANT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

 A. Appellee’s Brief Fails to Comply with Rule 24 of the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure. 1

 B. The Court Should Disregard Boyle’s Challenges to the Merits of the District Court’s Decision Regarding Distribution of the Interpleaded *Res* As Beyond the Scope of the Grant of Certiorari. 3

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERVENTION AND WAIVER HOLDINGS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED AUTHORITY AND THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE DEMONSTRATING THAT NO PARTY OBJECTED TO CLYDE SNOW’S PARTICIPATION. 4

III. THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE INTERPLEADER PROVIDED AN INDEPENDENT JURISDICTIONAL BASIS FOR THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT. 10

 A. The Court of Appeals Erred by Disregarding the Effect the Deposit of the Attorney Fees Had Upon the District Court’s Jurisdiction. 10

 B. Boyle’s Argument that He Was Not A Claimant In the Interpleader Proceeding is Unfounded. 12

IV. THE SUPREME COURT HAS INDEPENDENT JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO REVIEW AND REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS’ ERRONEOUS OPINION..... 15

 A. Boyle Ignores this Court’s Original Jurisdiction Under the Utah Constitution to Issue Writs of Certiorari Even In Favor of NonParties. 15

 B. Boyle Disregards this Court’s Precedent in Arguing that the Utah Court of Appeals Had the Authority to Declare the District Court’s Judgment Void and Reverse Its Decision. 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batt v. State</i> , 28 Utah 2d 417, 503 P.2d 855 (1972)	9
<i>Boyle v. Clyde Snow & Sessions, P.C.</i> , 2016 UT App 114, 378 P.3d 98	4, 17
<i>Brigham Young University v. Tremco Consultants, Inc.</i> , 2005 UT 19, 110 P.3d 678	18
<i>Garrett v. McRee</i> , 201 F.2d 250 (10th Cir. 1953).....	15
<i>Hanson v. Gen. Builders Supply Co.</i> , 15 Utah 2d 143, 389 P.2d 61 (1964)	13
<i>In re Adoption of Baby E.Z.</i> , 2011 UT 38, 266 P.3d 702	11
<i>In re Millennium Multiple Employer Welfare Ben. Plan</i> , 772 F.3d 634, (10th Cir. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988).....	17
<i>Ostler v. Buhler</i> , 1999 UT 99, 989 P.2d 1073	4, 7, 8
<i>Pratt v. Nelson</i> , 2007 UT 41, 164 P.3d 366	13
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colorado v. Blue River Irr. Co.</i> , 753 P.2d 737 (Colo. 1988)	8
<i>Reliable Marine Boiler Repair Inc. v. Sum of \$35,000.00</i> , 270 F.Supp. 1017 (S.D.N.Y. 1967).....	11, 15

<i>State v. Loveless</i> , 2010 UT 24, 232 P.3d 510	4
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 860 P.2d 332 (Utah 1993)	9
<i>Supernova Media, Inc. v. Pia Anderson Dorius Reynard & Moss, LLC</i> , 2013 UT 7, 297 P.3d 599	7
<i>Uckerman v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 588 P.2d 142, 144 (Utah 1978)	2
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	8
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 281 F.2d 862, (10 th Cir. 1960).....	14
<i>Utah Down Syndrome Foundation, Inc. v. Utah Down Syndrome Association</i> , 2012 UT 86, 293 P.3d 241	18
<i>Van Den Eikhof v. Vista Sch.</i> , 2012 UT App 125, 278 P.3d 622	1, 3
Statutes	
Utah Code Ann. § 38-2-7(3).....	5
Utah Code Ann. § 38-2-7(5) and (6)	5
Utah Code Ann. § 38-2-7(8).....	5
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-5-102(1).....	11
Rules	
Utah R. App. P. 24(a)(7).....	1
Utah R. App. P. 24(e)	1

Utah R. Civ. P. 22..... 11, 12

Utah R. Civ. P. 61..... 9

Utah R. Civ. P. 67..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. art. VIII, § 3..... 15

Utah Const. art. VIII, § 5..... 11
